LETTER OF AMENDMENT
October 31, 2023

Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77019

Attn: Ryan Erickson

Re:  Letter of Amendment
220909E

Dear Development Entity:

Per the terms of the Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement, as amended
(hereinafter “PPA"), specifically Section 1.2.1 of Schedule 8 of the PPA, the Parties seek to
amend the CNG Readiness Date and associated Maximum Infrastructure Fee Table for
LCTA-Wilkes-Barre. Based on the Project Working Schedule, the parties agree the CNG
Readiness Deadline for LCTA-Wilkes-Barre from November 1, 2023 to May 30, 2024.

In accordance with Section 1.2.1 of Schedule 8 of the PPA, Schedule 8 (Payment
Mechanism) of the PPA is updated. Additionally, implicant in Section 1.2.1 of Schedule 8
of the PPA, is the amendment of Table 2 of Schedule 18 (Technical Provisions) of the PPA,
of which an amended version is also attached.

Lastly, the Department’s Deputy Secretary for Multimodal Transportation in Schedule 11
of the PPA is amended as reflected on the attached Schedule 11.

Copies of these updated Exhibits are attached hereto and hereby supersede and replace
the corresponding exhibit attached to the PPA.

This Letter of Amendment will become effective once all required signatures are affixed
to this document.

We are requesting your concurrence as to the amendment of the PPA. If you agree to
the terms of this Letter of Amendment amending the PPA, please indicate below by signing
and noting your title where indicated.

On behalf of the above-named Development Entity, I agree to the amendment of the
above- referenced agreement. I agree to all terms and conditions included in the subject

agreement and a 7{01,15 amendments thereto, if any.
Signature; /,—-—‘"‘—\._ Date: _\\ /\3 /7 i
L / f

Title: /i/ ?
i

Page 1 of 2



All terms and conditions of the PPA not affected by this Letter of Amendment remain
in full force and effect.

This Letter of Amendment is not effective until the Office of Chief Counsel and the Office
of Comptroller Operations sign and date this Letter of Amendment. The Department will
forward a copy of the fully executed Letter of Amendment for your files.

Singerely,

ylvania Department of Transportation

Approved for Form and Legality:

W wdedDpe e 1118

Secretary of Transport”x)ﬁbn Date

gl W/Mm 11/15/2023

for (&11@ Counsel \_J Date
‘%dfﬂ&@ﬁmﬂw Digitally signed by Katalin Gotshall

Date: 2023.11.20 12:10:51 -05'00'

Comptroller Signature Date

Page 2 of 2



1.1

(a)

(b)

PAYMENT

Milestone Payments

SCHEDULE 8

PAYMENT MECHANISM

Revised via Amendment E

A Milestone Payments shall be payable upon the achievement of CNG Readiness at each Project

Site.

The amount of the Milestone Payment in respect of each Project Site shall be equal to the amount
set forth in respect of such Project Site in Table 1 below.

Project Site Milestone Payment | Project Site Milestone Payment

CATA $2,079,882 LCTA $2,521,680

EMTA $2,723,877 MCTA $1,112,212

CPTA —York $3,120,605 CRATA $1,478,419

CPTA — Gettysburg $1,403,933 COLT/LT $1,781,158

CAMTRAN - Johnstown $2,598,905 STS $1,213,098

CAMTRAN - Ebensburg $1,537,890

INDIGO $1,883,472

MMVTA $1,878,930 BTA $2,279,529

LANTa — Allentown $2,674,140 MCRCOG $1,601,012
FACT $1,629,846

WCTA $2,501,609

COLTS $3,068,060

NCATA $2,440,327 CAT $2,191,393

AMTRAN $1,972,909 HPT $2,467,540

BCTA $2,178,312 AGGREGATE $50,338,738

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 135

SCHEDULE 8

Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



1.2

(a)

(b)
(©)

Revised via Amendment E

Monthly Payments After CNG Readiness

Monthly Payments for any Month (m) in a Calendar Year (y) during the Term shall be calculated
using the following formula. The first month using the following formula will be when y = 2023
m = February and m-1 = January:

MPlny = IFlle + CF 111_1,)/ - MMPDm-l - MRF m-1 — MLAm-] - ECm_l - NGCm-]
Where:

(a) [Fmy = the Infrastructure Fee for Month (m) in a Calendar Year (y) calculated as set forth
in Section 1.2.1 below;

(b) CFm.1 = the Compression Fee for Month (m-1) in a Calendar Year (y) calculated as set
forth in Section 1.2.2 below;

(©) MMPDy,.1 = the Monthly Maintenance Payment Deduction for Month (m-1) calculated in
accordance with Section 2.1 (Payment Deductions) of this Schedule 8 (Payment
Mechanism);

(d) MRF,.; = the Monthly Royalty Fee for Month (m-1) calculated in accordance with
Section 2.1 (Payment Deductions) of this Schedule 8 (Payment Mechanism);

(e) MLAR.1 = the Monthly Liquidated Damages Amount for Month (m-1) calculated in
accordance with Section 2.1 (Payment Deductions) of this Schedule 8 (Payment
Mechanism);

() ECp-1 = the cost of kwh supplied to any CNG Fueling Station Facilities for Month (m-1)
to enable the Development Entity to conduct Commercial Sales in accordance with
Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales) of the PPA, calculated in accordance with
Section 2.1 (Payment Deductions) of this Schedule 8 (Payment Mechanism);

(2) NGCp.1 = the cost of natural gas supplied to any CNG Fueling Station Facilities for
Month (m-1) to enable the Development Entity to conduct Commercial Sales in
accordance with Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales) of the PPA, calculated in
accordance with Section 2.1 (Payment Deductions) of this Schedule 8 (Payment
Mechanism);

provided, that to the extent the sum of the Monthly Maintenance Payment Deduction,
Monthly Royalty Fee, Monthly Liquidated Damages Amount and the cost of electricity
and natural gas supplied to CNG Fueling Station Facilities to enable the Development
Entity to conduct Commercial Sales in accordance with Section 16.2 (Supply for
Commercial Sales) of the PPA, in each case for Month (m-1), exceeds the aggregate
value of CF for Month (m-1) and IF for Month (m), such excess shall be added to the
calculation of MMPD, MRF, MLA, EC and NGC in respect of the succeeding Month.

1.2.1 Infrastructure Fee

The Infrastructure Fee (IF) for any Month (m) in a Calendar Year (y) during the Term
shall be calculated using the following formula:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 136 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

X
IF, = Z(M]Enyy)

1
Where, in respect of each Project Site (x):
MIFy,y = the Maximum Infrastructure Fee for Month (m) in Calendar Year (y) in

respect of each Project Site which shall have achieved CNG Readiness calculated
as:

dm
M]Fyz( ’y]xM[F
m, d y

y
where:

(A) dmy = the number of days in Month (m) in Calendar Year (y)
from the start of Month (m) (or the date on which CNG
Readiness in respect of such Project Site occurs, if later than the
first day of such Month (m)) to the end of Month (m) (or the
Termination Date if earlier);

(B) dy = the number of days in Calendar Year (y) from the start of
Calendar Year (y) (or the date on which CNG Readiness in
respect of such Project Site occurs, if later than the first day of
such Calendar Year (y)) to the end of Calendar Year (y) (or the
Termination Date, if earlier); and

©) MIF, = the Maximum Infrastructure Fee for any Calendar Year
(y) in respect of such Project Site (x) as set forth in the table
below (including, in respect of any Project Site which shall have
achieved Site Completion, the applicable increase in the
Maximum Infrastructure Fee in respect of such Project Site set
forth in the table below):

The Maximum Infrastructure Fee Table, below, is based on the anticipated CNG
Readiness Dates for each Project Site. Therefore, a delay in the achievement of CNG
Readiness at a Project Site that arises as a direct result of either a Compensation Event or
a Relief Event shall be handled pursuant to Section 12.2 (Compensation Event) and/or
Section 12.3 (Relief Event).

Furthermore, if an anticipated CNG Readiness Date for a Project Site as listed in the
Maximum Infrastructure Fee Table, below, is not consistent with the actual CNG
Readiness Date, the parties shall execute a Letter of Amendment that will include a
revised Maximum Infrastructure Fee Table. Adequate funds must be available before the
parties execute a Letter of Amendment. The Letter of Amendment is not effective until
the duly authorized representatives of the Department, the Development Entity, the
Department’s Office of Chief Counsel, and the Office of Comptroller Operations sign
and date the Letter of Amendment.

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 137 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



JuowdaISy diysiouired uonepodsuer], 0JeALIJ-01[qng 8€1 100f01g diysioupred soroudfy Jisuel ] uonels Surong HND
A TNAAHDS uoneyodsuer], Jo jusunedd( BIUBA[ASUUDJ

€S9°CTIS | 01T'SYS | 689°0vS| ¥L6'6ES| SLS°0ES| T68TES| 069 TS| 10€97$| 9£6'81S 1L1°0TS$ €T8°6TI$| SEVPEIS| €8TLITS| TIT'LITS| €€TITIS SLS
€S9°CTS | OIT'SYS | 689°0vS| ¥L6'6ES| SLS°0ES| T68TES| 069FT$| 10€97$| 9£6'81$ 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81$| 150°1$ 0€0°TS | 1S6°SHS | 199°0LI$| T199°0LIS| T99°0LIS| 199°0LI$| OT1L9TIS LTLT0D
€S9°CIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0V$| ¥L6'6ES| SLS°0ES| T6STES| 069vTS| 10£9T$| 9€6°81S 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO°I$ 0€0°1$ 010°T$ | IS6'SIIS| ¥SOIVIS| ¥SO'IPIS| vSOTHIS| vSOIvI$| €0L°TTS VLIVID
€S9°CIS | 01T'SYS | 689°0vS| ¥L6'6ES| SLS°0ES| TO68TES| 069 TS| 10€°9T$| 9£6'81S 1L1°0$ 16S°€1$ | €OTIS| 1SOTS | 995°901$| 99S°90IS| 995901S| 995901 995°901$ VIOW
€S9°CIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| 10£°9T$| 9€6°81$ S6LTITS YOT'SSTS| L18°6STS| S99°THTS| v¥9THTS VIO1
€S9°CIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°7TS| 10€°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1L1°0T$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81$| 150°1$ 0€0°1$ 010°TS | T0S°SOTS| ¥1L'80TS| ¥1L°80TS| +IL'SOTS| YIL'SOTS| €1TE0TS V104
€S9°CIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0V$| ¥L6'6ES| SLS0ES| T6STES| 069vTS| 10£9T$| 9€6°81S 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO°I$ 0€0°1$ 010°T$ | vE0'681S| YE0'68IS| E0'68IS| YEO'68TS| YEO'68IS NVILAV
€S9°CIS | 01T'SYS | 689°0vS| ¥L6'6ES| SLS°0ES| T68TES| 069 +TS| 10€°9T$| 9£6'81S 1L1°0$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO'IS 0€0°1$ 010°1S | 618°€ETS| 618°CETS| 618°CETS| 618°CET| 618°€ETS VILVON
€S9°CIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| 10£°9T$| 9F6°61$ 798°65T$ T8TESTS| ¥68°LSTS| TYL'OVTS| 1TLOVTS SLT00
€S9°CTIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| 10€°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81$| 150°1$ 0€0°1$ 010°TS | TOII8S | 169°6£T$| 169°6€TS| 169°6£T$| 169°6ETS| 06S8STS VIOM
UMOIUR[[Y
€S9°CTIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| T10£°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81S| 1501 0€0°1$ 010°1$ | 1TT9STS| TTT'9STS| TTT'9STS| TTT'9STS| TTT9STS —RINVT
€S9°CIS | O1T'SYS | 689°0v$| vL66ES| 8L8°0ES| T6STES| 069°¥TS| T10£9T$| 9¢6°81S 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81S| 150°1S 0€0°1S 010°1S | 8EEOIS| €SE981| €SC981S| €SE€°981$| €5€°981$| S10°0LIS VIANN
€S9CIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0vS| PLO'6ES| 8L80ES| TO8TES| 069FTS| 10€°9TS| 9€6°81S 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO°I$ 0€0°1$ 010°T$ | ¥OV'081S| ¥V 08IS| ¥9V081S| YOV 081$| vIr 081$ ODIANI
ginqsueqy
€S9°CIS | OIT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| 10£°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81S| 1501 0€0°1$ 010°1$ | TET'STS | TSELYIS| TSELYIS| TSELYIS| TSELYIS| 1T1°TTIS -
NVILAVD
umojsuyof
€S9°CIS | 0IT'SYS | 08YOV$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T68'TES| 069°VTS| 10€°9T$| 9¢6°81$ 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO'IS 0€0°1$ 01018 066% €10°6vC$| €10°6vTS| €10°6¥TS| €10°6¥CS| €10°6vCS -
NVILAVO
3inqsAnen
€S9CIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0vS| PLO'6ES| 8L80ES| TO8TES| 069FTS| 10€°9TS| 9€6°81S 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS| 1SO°I$ 0€0°1$ 010°T$ | LISTVELS| LISTEIS| LISYEIS| LISTELS| LISTELS — VLD
RESIN
€S9°CTIS | OIT'SYS | 08YOV$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T6STES| 069°VTS| 10£°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1L1°0TS$ 16S°€IS | €0T'81S| 150°1$ 0€0°1$ 010°1$ 066$ | 000°66T$| 000°66TS| 000°66T$| 000°66T$| 000°66T$ Y10
€S9°CIS | 0IT'SYS | 689°0V$| vL6'6ES| 8LY'0ES| T68TES| 069°VTS| 10€°9T$| 9¢6°81$ 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0TIS| 1SOI$ | L10°T9TS| L86°09TS| L86°09TS| L86°09TS| L86°09TS AANAE!S
€S9°CIS | 0IT'SHS | €LEOVS| vL66ES| 8LY'0ES| T68'TES| 069°¥TS| 10€°9T$| 9¢6°81S 1L1°02$ 16S°€1$ | €0T8IS £9¢$ 86T$ €5T$ 8+C$ €8T°6618| €8T°661S| €8T661$| €8T'661$| €8T°661S VIVD

SN

LEOT | 9€0T | SEOT | ¥€0T | €€0T | TEOT | 1€0T | 00T | 620T |  820T LTOT | 9T0T | STOT | ¥T0T | €20T | TT0T | 120T | 0T0T | 6107 | 8107 | L10T | waloid

29,] 24NJONAISD.Af

UL WMnuIxo

o JUSWPUIWY BIA PISIANY




JuowdaISy diysiouired uonepodsuer], 0JeALIJ-01[qng 6€1 100f01g diysioupred soroudfy Jisuel ] uonels Surong HND

SAINATHDS uoneyodsuel], jo juouniedd BIUBA[ASUUD]

8y1°c$ YTHO1S | 18€6S| L61°6S| 0TL'LS| T6STES| 069°FTS| 10€°9T$| 9€6°8T$ 6€6°€0T$ 6SELOTS| 69L°E8TS| 89L°E8TS| 89LEVIS LVD
€S9CTS | OIT'SKS | 689°0FS| ¥L66ES| 8L8°0ES| TE8TES| 069FTS| 10€°9T$| 9€6°81$ 1LT°0TS 16S°€1$ | €0T'8IS ISOTS | SPO'OVS$ | €91°9STS| €9T°9STS| €9T°9STS| €91°9ST$| SIS'SITS Lovd
€S9CIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0FS| ¥L66ES| 8L8°0ES| TE8TES| 069FT$| 10€°9T$| 9€6°81S 1LT°0T$ 16S°€1$ | €0T'8IS ISO°TS | 00F'EST$| 00V ESTS| 00F°ESTS| 007 €ESTS| 00F €ESTS DOJUON
€S9°CTS | OIT'SYS | 689°0vS| ¥L6°6ES| SLS°0ES| T68TES| 069FT$| 10€°97$| 9£6'81$ 1L1°0T$ 16S°€I$ | €0T'81S ISO'T$ | 9SH'T9$ | €96°6€TS| €96°6€TS| €96°6ETS| €96°6ETS| LOSLLIS vid
€SOCIS | OIT'SHS | 689°0vS| vL6'6ES| 8LOES| T6STES| 069°¥TS| T0E9TH| 9£6'81$ 1LT°0TS €0SVOTS| €OS'VOTS| €0SHITS| €0SHITS| €0SVITS 1dH

SN

LEOT | 9¢€0T | S€0T | ¥E0T | €€0T | ¢€0C | 1€0C | 0€0T | 620C 820C L20T | 920C | SCO0C | ¥cC0CT | €C0C | <¢c0C | 120 | 0C0C | 610C | 810C | LIOCT 1ofo1g

22,] 24NJONASDLJU] WNMIXD ]

o JUSWPUIWY BIA PISIANY




Revised via Amendment E

1.2.2 Compression Fees

The Compression Fee (CF) for any Month (m-1) in a Calendar Year (y) during the Term
shall be calculated using the following formula:

X
CEn—l,y = Z(Vm—l,y X Fy)
1

Where, in respect of each Project Site (x):

(a) Vm-1y = the actual volume of natural gas compressed for Transit Agency Vehicles
by the CNG Equipment Compound located at such Project Site for Month (m-1)
in Calendar Year (y); and

(b) Fy = the fee charged per GGE in accordance with the following (subject to
Indexation in accordance with Section 2.2 of this Schedule 8 (Payment
Mechanism)). By February 15 of each Calendar Year (y), beginning with
Calendar Year 2023 (y=2023), the Department will set the fee in conjunction
with the Development Entity based on the projected volume (PVy) of natural gas
to be compressed for Transit Agency Vehicles by the CNG Equipment
Compound located at all Project Sites for Calendar Year (y):

PV, F,

0 to 1,500,000.000 GGEs $0.88
1,500,000.001 to 2,000,000.000 GGEs $0.76
2,000,000.001 to 2,500,000.000 GGEs $0.67
2,500,000.001 to 3,000,000.000 GGEs $0.61
3,000,000.001 to 3,500,000.000 GGEs $0.56
3,500,000.001 to 4,000,000.000 GGEs $0.51
4,000,000.001 to 4,500,000.000 GGEs $0.47
4,500,000.001 to 5,000,000.000 GGEs $0.43
5,000,000.001 to 5,500,000.000 GGEs $0.40
5,500,000.001 to 6,000,000.000 GGEs $0.37

6,000,000.001 and greater $0.35

2. PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS

2.1 Payment Deductions

(a) MMPD), | = the Monthly Maintenance Payment Deduction (MMPD) for any Month
(m-1) in Calendar Year (y) during the Term shall be calculated as follows:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 140 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

X
MMPD, ,,=> (NCPVxNCP, )

1

where:

(1) NCPV = the unit value of $25 for each Noncompliance Point accrued during
Month (m), subject to indexation in accordance with Section 2.2 (Indexation) of
this Schedule 8 (Payment Mechanism); and

(i1) NCPn.1 = the aggregate number of Noncompliance Points accrued in Month (m-

1) in accordance with Article 11 (Noncompliance Events) and Schedule 7
(Noncompliance Points Table).

(b) MRFy..1 = Monthly Royalty Fee for Month (m-1), calculated in accordance with the
following formula:

MRF,.; = AVS,.1 X CSF,
Where:

(i) AVSp.1 = the actual volume of Commercial Sales at the applicable Project Site
for Month (m-1); and

(i1) CSFy = $0.08 (subject to Indexation in accordance with Section 2.2 of this
Schedule 8 (Payment Mechanism)).

(©) MLAR.1 = the Monthly Liquidated Damages Amount, calculated as the cumulative
amount of all costs and expenses due and payable by the Development Entity to the
Department pursuant to Section 7.9 (Late Completion Costs), together with all liquidated
damages due and payable by the Development Entity to the Department pursuant to
Section 11.4 (Liquidated Damages), in each case as of the end of Month (m-1).

(d) ECn.1 = the cost of kwh supplied to any CNG Fueling Station Facilities for Month (m-1)
to enable the Development Entity to conduct Commercial Sales in accordance with
Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales) of the PPA, calculated in accordance with
the following formula:

EC,.; = FPEC,.; + SPEC,.;
Where:

(1) FPEC.1 = the first portion of the cost of kwh in Month (m-1) supplied to any
CNG Fueling Station Facilities for the electricity billing period including Month
(m-2) and Month (m-1) to enable the Development Entity to conduct
Commercial Sales in accordance with Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial
Sales) of the PPA, calculated in accordance with the following formula:

FPEC,.; = [GGECF,.; / GGETF ] X TAEPF

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 141 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

(i1) GGECFn.1 = the volume of natural gas compressed and dispensed by the
Development Entity on the corresponding days of Month (m-1) included in the
electric bill that includes portions of Month (m-2) and Month (m-1) that enables
the Development Entity to conduct Commercial Sales pursuant to Section 16.2
(Supply for Commercial Sales), as evidenced by the monthly billing reports.

(iii) GGETF = the volume of natural gas compressed and dispensed at the applicable
CNG Fueling Station Facilities for portions of Month (m-2) and Month (m-1)
that match the dates of the electric bill that includes Month (m-2) and Month (m-
1), as evidenced by the monthly billing reports.

(iv) TAEPF = the actual amount paid by the applicable Transit Agency in respect of
electricity consumed by the applicable Project Site for portions of Month (m-2)
and Month (m-1), as evidenced by the electricity provider’s invoice that includes
portions of Month (m-2) and Month (m-1);

v) SPEC.1 = the second portion of the cost of kwh in Month (m-1) supplied to any
CNG Fueling Station Facilities for the electricity billing period including Month
(m-1) and Month (m) to enable the Development Entity to conduct Commercial
Sales in accordance with Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales) of the
PPA, calculated in accordance with the following formula:

SPEC,.; = [GGECS,.; / GGETS ] X TAEPS

(vi) GGECSm.1 = the volume of natural gas compressed and dispensed by the
Development Entity and notified to the Department on the corresponding days of
Month (m-1) included in the electric bill that includes portions of Month (m-1)
and Month (m) that enables the Development Entity to conduct Commercial
Sales pursuant to Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales).

(vii)  GGETS = the volume of natural gas compressed and dispensed at the applicable
CNG Fueling Station Facilities for portions of Month (m-1) and Month (m) that
match the dates of the electric bill that includes Month (m-1) and Month (m), as
evidenced by the monthly billing report.

(viii)  TAEPS = the actual amount paid by the applicable Transit Agency in respect of
electricity consumed by the applicable Project Site for portions of Month (m-1)
and Month (m), as evidenced by the electricity provider’s invoice that includes
portions of Month (m-1) and Month (m);

(e) NGChp.1 = the cost of natural gas supplied to any CNG Fueling Station Facilities for
Month (m-1) to enable the Development Entity to conduct Commercial Sales in
accordance with Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial Sales) of the PPA, calculated in
accordance with the following formula:

NGCyj = [NGCT 1] X [PCF 1]

Where:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 142 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

6] NGCTm-1 = the portion of Transit Agency’s monthly natural gas invoice allocated
to the applicable CNG Fueling Station Facilities calculated in accordance with
the following formula:

NGCT .1 = [TAGP yi] X ([VFu-1]/[VTn-i])

(i1) TAGPn.1 = the actual amount paid by the applicable Transit Agency in respect of
natural gas consumed by the applicable Project Site for Month (m-1), as
evidenced by the natural gas provider’s invoice;

(iii))  VTm.1 = the total volume of natural gas consumed by the applicable Project Site
for Month (m-1), as evidenced by the natural gas supplier’s invoice;

(iv) VFmn.1 = the volume of natural gas consumed by the applicable CNG Fueling
Station Facilities for Month (m-1), as evidenced by the natural gas supplier’s
invoice or installed meter or sub-meter;

v) PCFp.1 = the portion of the natural gas consumed by the applicable CNG Fueling
Station Facilities allocated to Commercial Sales, calculated in accordance with
the following formula:

PCFm—I = VCFm—I/ VFm—I

(vi) VCF .1 = the volume of natural gas notified by the Development Entity to the
Department in respect of Month (m-1) to enable the Development Entity to
conduct Commercial Sales pursuant to Section 16.2 (Supply for Commercial
Sales).

2.2 Indexation

(a) On each Indexation Review Date, each Indexable Element shall be adjusted by applying to it the
Indexation Formula set forth in Section 2.2(c) below; provided, that the Indexable Elements shall
not be adjusted in the event that the value of CPI as of the relevant Indexation Review Date is less
than the value of CPI as of the Indexation Base Date.

(b) On each occasion that an Indexable Element is to be adjusted in accordance with this Section
2.2(b), the Indexation Formula shall be applied to the Indexable Element applicable immediately
before the relevant Indexation Review Date.

(©) For the purposes of calculating indexation pursuant to Section 2.2(a), the following definitions
apply:

. b
(a) Indexation Formula means /E, =IE, x| — |;
a
(b) IE», means the Indexable Element applicable on or immediately after the relevant
Indexation Review Date;
(©) IEpase means the Indexable Element applicable as of the Indexation Base Date;
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8

CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 143

Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

(d) a means the value of CPI as of the Indexation Base Date; and

(e) b means the value of CPI as of the relevant Indexation Review Date.
3. ANNUAL PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS
3.1 Previous Calendar Year Compression Fee Determination

Upon approval of the February Monthly Performance Payments for Calendar Year (y), beginning
with Calendar Year 2024 (y=2024), for all of the Project Sites for payment by the Department,
the following analysis will take place regarding the need for an adjustment to the Compression
Fees that were paid for the volume of natural gas compressed in Calendar Year (y-1) using the
following Table where:

(a) AFy.; = the actual fee to have been charged per GGE for Calendar Year (y-1) in
accordance with the following (subject to Indexation in accordance with Section 2.2 of
this Schedule 8 (Payment Mechanism)):

AV, AF,.,

0 to 1,500,000.000 GGEs $0.88
1,500,000.001 to 2,000,000.000 GGEs $0.76
2,000,000.001 to 2,500,000.000 GGEs $0.67
2,500,000.001 to 3,000,000.000 GGEs $0.61
3,000,000.001 to 3,500,000.000 GGEs $0.56
3,500,000.001 to 4,000,000.000 GGEs $0.51
4,000,000.001 to 4,500,000.000 GGEs $0.47
4,500,000.001 to 5,000,000.000 GGEs $0.43
5,000,000.001 to 5,500,000.000 GGEs $0.40
5,500,000.001 to 6,000,000.000 GGEs $0.37

6,000,000.001 and greater $0.35

Where, in respect of each Project Site (x):

12
L E Fing—1
m=1
(b) TVyy-1 = the actual volume of natural gas compressed for Transit Agency Vehicles by the
CNG Equipment Compound located at such Project Site (x) in Calendar Year (y-1); and
(©) Vmy-1 = the actual volume of natural gas compressed for Transit Agency Vehicles by the
CNG Equipment Compound located at such Project Site (x) for Month (m) in Calendar

Year (y-1);

Where, in respect to the Project:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 144 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



Revised via Amendment E

(d) AVy.| = the actual volume of natural gas compressed for Transit Agency Vehicles by the
CNG Equipment Compounds located at all Project Sites in Calendar Year (y-1); and

o

Ay =) Thygms

3.2 Previous Calendar Year Compression Fee Reconciliation

Upon approval of the February Monthly Performance Payments for Calendar Year (y), beginning
with Calendar Year 2024 (y=2024), for all of the Project Sites for payment by the Department,
the following analysis will take place regarding the need for an adjustment to the Compression
Fees that were paid for the volume of natural gas compressed in Calendar Year (y-1). The
Department will generate an invoice to the attention of the Development Entity. The
Development Entity will have thirty (30) calendar days by which to pay the Department the
indicated amount.

The Compression Fee Reconciliation should be determined in accordance with the following: the
Compression Fee that should have been paid for Calendar Year (y-1) will be compared with the
actual fee (AF,.1) versus the fee (Fy.) for the actual volume (AVy.1) of natural gas compressed for

Calendar Year (y-1) for all Project Sites.

(a) The Development Entity submits a Compression Fee Reconciliation when AFy.; > Fy.; for
the amount:

Compression Fee Reconciliation = AVy.; X (AFy.1 — Fy.1)

(b) The Development Entity remits payment to the Department when AF,.; < Fy.; for the
amount:

Payment to the Department = AVy.; X (Fy.1 — AFy.1)

(©) Nothing is done when AF,.; = Fy.;.

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 8
CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project 145 Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



SCHEDULE 11

Revised via Amendment E

INITIAL DESIGNATION OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

DEPARTMENT

Deputy Secretary for Multimodal Transportation (as of the date hereof, Meredith Biggica) (or
such person’s designee, as notified by the Department to the Development Entity in writing in

accordance with this PPA)
Tel: 717 787 8197
Email: mebiggica@pa.gov

DEVELOPMENT ENTITY

Ryan Erickson
Tel:  713-332-4800
Email: ryan.erickson@trilliumenergy.com

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation SCHEDULE 11

CNG Fueling Station Transit Agencies Partnership Project

169

Public-Private Transportation Partnership Agreement



4]

. Aluoyiny uoneyodsued|
NV 00:£ :Aepanies — i B _ - - :
ON (0} 9) lusuewldad ON NV 00:9 ACPL - AepUOI IVO00:ZT - INdOO:¥ :Aepanies - Aepuoiy /T-2°9Q-9 9||IApe3N ey pJojmes) Y1ivdd
ON [ jusuew.lad SOA yz-Aen 244eg-S3)|IM Awouany uoneniodsuel | v1d1
INVO00:S *Aepinies - Aepuoiy INV00:ZT- INdOO:€ :Aepinies - Aepuoiy - - -
< 0¢ ! Aunojausazng
NdSK'T B INV St :(sasng
ssaidx3) Aepli4 - Aepuon >
o 1Joyiny uonepodsued |
o usuewJa s I00:L (535 230y INJOO:0T - INdOO: :AEPUNS - AEPUOIN -0- 8ungsAne ' :
N ov ! d A poxug) Aepuns - AepUOW 811091 QsAneS elueAjASUUD [eI3UR) v1ldo
INVO00:¥ :(sasng Jsuelieled) N
Aepanes - kepuoiy
. . [ Auoyiny
INV00:9 :Aepanies INdOE8 - INd0O:ZT :Aepanies _ _ >
ON 14 lusueuliad SOA ‘INVOE't ‘Aepu - Aepuopy IVO0O0:ZT - INdOO¥ :Aepi4 - Aepuoiy L1-d3S-€T NQQ_JU__< jisued] A no) Janeag viod
ON qg lusuewldad SOA V0S:S ‘Aepinies - Aepuoiy NdOV:0T-INdOO:€ Aepanies - Aepuopy 8T-JeN-0€ euoolly jisueJ] O0J19|A\ eUOO}Y NVYLIAVY I—
o Auoyiny P~
s9 usuewJd 5 V009 Aepinies INJOE'S - Nd00:€ Aepanies - Aepuoiy -qo4- 935D M3 : ()
A o } d A e Ko 81-024-C [3sed maN JIsUe1| B3Iy 91587 MON VLVON ©
o S juauews S9 ad uolueud wiS3sAs isueiL D z
INVOE:§ ‘Aepinies - Aepuoiy IV 00:2 - INd00:9 *Aepanies - Aepuoiy - -
N € d A vg-1dy-0€ S euUEMEYDET 10 A1UNOD S110
- . - Aoyinysued
V00:£ :Aepanies INdOOS - INV00:£ :Aepinles UNC e > d
ON 14 lusueuliad SIA VYOS ‘Aepui4 - Aepuoiy INd00:0T - INVOO: £ :Aepi4 - Aepuoiy LT-unr-oe m..:nmcom.ho >HCJOU pue@Jowilsap) VIOM
. . . Ayoyiny uoneyodsues |
V009 ‘Aepuns INd00:8 - INdOO:S “Aepuns _ _ : :
ON ov jusuew.sd SSA NVOY:t ‘Aepinies - Aepuoy INVOE:ZT - INdOO: ¥ ‘Aepanies - Aepuoy 81-9°4-9¢ umojus|ivy COHQEM—\_HLOZ pue r_m_r_mn_ EINV1
SOA S€ usuewad SOA YOE:TT Aepuns 8T-1°0-0T euelpuj Aauoyiny ODSIANI
WV00:£ ‘Aepinies INV00:€ - INdOO:S Aepuns - Aepuoiy - -
INVOE:S :AepLI4 - Aepuoly ’ Jsues | Ayuno) euelpu|
Auoyiny
o uaueuws S9 INVOE:9 ‘Aepui4 - Aepuopy INd00:9 - INV00: £ ‘Aepli4 - Aepuoiy -Ainr- 3anqgsua y
N 13 ¥ d A LT-AIN-9¢ qsusq3y JIsuelL AJUno) eLque) NVYLAVD
ON - 98eJ015 INVO0:L :Aepuns Aoyiny
ON oy jusuew.lad “NVO00:S “Aepanies INA00:0T - IN00:9 :Aepuns - Aepuoiy LT-AeIN-0E elouoQ VIAWN
SIA - 92UBUSIUIRIA| V00D AePLLd - AEPUOI usued] Asjlep UoA pPIIA
(sasng a1noy paxid) . P
e NdO00:0T - Nd00:6 ‘Aepuns >u:0r_a3< Co_umtoamcm‘c.
:G :Aepuns - Aepuoy } t .
SOA St JusauewIdd oN nvoe:s WV 00:ZT - Nd00'9 LT-AeN-€T JOA V.1dD
s_gm%"_“mmmwn_\vn%_\,_ “Aepimes - Aepuoyy g elueAjAsuuRd |BJIUDD)
INV00:Z - INd00:9 Aepuns - Aepinies —
VOE:T - INd00:9 ‘Aeplid - Aepuoy >p_._ocu3< —
VS ‘Aepuns $}99/W\ 6T 40} 3IIAIBS PaY 4 a
ON oY jusauewad ON INVSP:S :Aepinies NVOET - INd00:0T :Aepuns NHI\»_JTON mmm__OU 21el1s CO_HMHLOQWEMLI_- Y1iVvD -
V0T ‘Aepui4 - Aepuoiy INV00:S - INd00:9 *Aepanies
IVOO'S - INdOE:ZT :Aepli4 - Aepuoi ealy aJlua)
SIIIW EE 10} IS [InJ
INV00:6 Aepuns . . Aydoyiny
s uauew.d s V00:9 Aepinies IGOE'L - INJOO:C iAepuns - fepimes -ady- UMO3suyo y
A se ¥ d A AVOE: AepLId - AepUO WAOE0T - Nd0O'€ :AepLig - Aepuow L1-40v1T wsuyor usues] Ayuno) euquied NVYLIAVD
13loud ayy jo
uonezijenJawwo ?wwmuv_e_wmcw._ uoREIs HEJUORESLIPON 3w yoedsi Mmopuipn Sullan mmm“_—“__um.w% uonelo Aduag
nezijer o] PIY3A Suijand jo adAL san|ve98e103s 1Ly a Pul/W suljang lpeay ! 1 v
DND paiinbay usisag 5 3oUBUBIUIE 9ND

(@ udawpuawy) syusawaliinbay sduew.opad 214129ds 9MS 1z djgel

syudwd.IIbay duruwLI0fIdd JYIAdS 9IS (7 3[qe L TIL

3 LNJWNANINY VIA a3SINTY
SNOISINO¥d TVIINHO3 ] TVNI4

123rodd dIHSHANLYVJ AONIDY LISNVY ] ¥0d ONIMaNd ONI IHL
NOILVL¥OdSNV¥] 40 INIWL¥VdIQ VINVATASNNId



-
@
-
ON (74 lusuewldad ON NVSYE ‘Aepinies - Aepuopy INdOE:6 - IN00:9 :Aepinies - Aepuoiy ¥20¢-22a-T¢ mgjo_m_tmI lisuel] ealy _thmU 1vD CU
ON (0} jusuewlad ON WV0S:t Aepiid — Aepuoiy INdOES ~ NOE9 Aeplid — Aepuoiy €C-NON-6¢C uolo|zeH jisued] dlignd uolsjzeH 1dH
uoneyodsues]
deuin4
ON 0€ jusuew.ad SOA INVOE:S ‘Aepanies - Aepuopy IN00:9 - Nd0O: :Aepanies - Aepuoiy 6T-NON-ZT Wwowa paieulpioo) 10vA
ealy 9139Ae4
o UBUBWS - o . ] o . N SNCEITEA SIUSWIUJISAOD) JO |1DUNOD
N o€ b d A INVST:p :Aepanies - Aepuoi IN00'8- INdOO:TT Aepinies - Aepuoiy 0z-Inr-ze ~aZenuay [euoISaY AJUNOD 482131 50240
AV00L MHMM Aepuon ($13420) INdO0:0T - d00:9
ON 174 jusueuwiiad ON e (usuesesed) WA00:9 - 00 61-9°4-8¢C 13)Ing Ajuoyany yisued ] u9)ang \vaK:|
. A.. uenesed) :Aepimes - Aepuoy
INV00:S :Aepinies - Aepuoln
o ASENOIE] ) A A A A Sn 191 MM Aotpny uoneriodsuel|
 :Aepinies - Aepuo 0T - - :Aepanyes - Aepuof - -
N oY d A INV00:t Aepinses - Aepuoiy INJOO:0T - INd00: :AepIn3es - Aepuoin 0z-3ny-T1¢ HIMS A3uno3 01Uop V1O
o uaueuwis SO :9 :A A : :€ <A A C] Jlepn - rr_m“.m\»m
N s¢ bl d A INVOE:9 :Aepinies - Aepuoly INA0O: - NJOO:€ :A_paNIeS - AepUOly €7-9924-8¢C 8|0 11S uonewodsuely [IANY2S S1S
o jusuewus S9 A A A A Je uoueqga >HCO£H3< usuell
19 :Aepinies-Aepuo L - 17 -:Aepinjes - Aepuoj -, =
N ov d A INV00:9 :Aepanies-Aepuo INA00: - INdOO:p :Aepinies - Aepuoiy 8T-1BIN-0€ 991 uoueqaT 40 AJuno) 11/110D0
So uaueuwis o :G A A g 1€ A A da ol >H_LO£H3<
A oV 3} d N INV00:§ :Aepuns - Aepuoiy INOE:OT - INOE:€ :ABpUNS - AepuOly 0C-1das-€¢ 13 Jsues L ueyjodol3ain 13 V1A3
[
SAIUAIY (1934) y18ua 129:01d 8th Jo aulpeag
uopezi|epsawwo) 3dIYaA uonels HedUOREIIPOIN awi] ysedsig mopuipn Suijang ssaulpeay uonelo Aouady
T “&_:cw :mnmm Suiang jo adAL de498e101s b : b b : '
OND paiinbay 1saq 13 2uRURUIEN SND
(@ udawpuawy) syusawaliinbay sduew.opad 14129ds 9MS 1z djgel
3 LINJNANINY VIA A3SINTY 103rodd dIHSYINLYVd ADNIOY LISNVY ] ¥04 ONITANd OND IHL

SNOISINO¥d TVIINHO3 ] TVNI4

NOILVLIHOdSNVY | 40 INJWLHVdIQ VINVATASNNId



